In practice the actual trading results will differ from the VaR calculation and, in particular, the calculation does not provide a
meaningful indication of profits and losses in stressed market conditions. To determine the reliability of the VaR models, ac-
tual outcomes are monitored regularly to test the validity of the assumptions and the parameters used in the VaR calculation.

Currency risk
The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financial
position and cash flows. The foreign exchange risk exposure is monitored on the overall statement of financial position level
in terms of foreign exchange open position as prescribed by the regulatory provisions and additionally through the internal
limits based on the advanced market risk models (FX VaR) on a daily basis.
The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December 2010. The analysis cal-
culates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency against the kuna, with all other variables held constant
on the income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the income statement, while a
positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

EUR	 315	 31	 (31)	 443	 44	 (44)

CHF	 13	 1	 (1)	 12	 1	 (1)

USD	 5	 1	 (1)	 (18)	 (2)	 2

 	 FX Open 		  Scenario 		  FX Open 		  Scenario

Currency	 position	 10%		  10% 	 position	 10% 		  10%
	 2010 	 Move Up		  Move Down	 2009	 Move Up 		  Move Down

	 Equity	  Interest rate 	 FX VaR 	 Effects of 	 Total
(in HRK thousand)	 VaR 	 VaR 		  correlation

2009 - 2 January	 2,809	 10,182	 2,796	 (6,440)	 9,347

2009 - 31 December	 841	 98	 3,205	 (1,127)	 3,017

2009 - Average daily	 1,792	 3,358	 4,460	 (2,002)	 7,608

2009 - Lowest	 838	 81	 223	 (136)	 1,006

2009 - Highest	 3,104	 10,182	 14,459	 1,685	 29,430

Note: historical simulation used for VaR calculations

	 Equity	  Interest rate 	 FX VaR 	 Effects of 	 Total
(in HRK thousand)	 VaR 	 VaR 		  correlation

2010 - 4 January	 866	 82	 2,087	 (1,051)	 1,984

2010 - 31 December	 681	 113	 1,462	 (854)	 1,402

2010 - Average daily	 712	 119	 1,974	 (719)	 2,086

2010 - Lowest	 606	 12	 67	 (144)	 541

2010 - Highest	 1,111	 333	 4,644	 (1,458)	 4,630

Note: historical simulation used for VaR calculations

(in HRK million)

annual
report

2010

123122

36 Financial risk management policies / continued

Market risk / continued

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the sensitivity of the Group’s financial condition to movements in interest rates. Mismatches or gaps in the
amount of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments that mature or reprices in a given period generate interest rate
risk.
The Group’s operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest-earning assets and
interest-bearing liabilities mature or reprice at different times or in differing amounts. In the case of floating rate assets and